## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



|           |         | SUPREME COURT         |
|-----------|---------|-----------------------|
|           |         | By Chief Deputy Alerk |
| CASE NO.: | 64, 362 | Chief Deputy Nerv     |
|           | 0-7 00- | / Join                |

JOHN ERROLL FERGUSON,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

## APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JOEL LUMER, ESQ.
Suite 711
19 W. Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130

Telephone: (305) 374-4340

KATHLEEN PHILLIPS, ESQ. Second Floor 3081 Salzedo Street Coral Gables, Florida

(305) 441-0870

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | i    |
| TABLE OF THE CASES  | ii   |
| STATUTES  | iii  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASES AND OF THE FACTS   | 1    |
| A. NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS   | 1    |
| B. STATEMENT OF FACTS   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT  | 10   |
| I. THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN REFUSING TO ALLOW AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING FOR THE PURPOSES OF RESENTENCING | 10   |
| II. THE COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF A COLD AND CALCULATING MURDER                         | 16   |
| CONCLUSION  | 20   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  | 20   |

## TABLE OF CASES

| Bradford v. Foundation and Marine Constr. Co |
|--|
| Cannon v. Cannon,                            |
| Combs v. State,                              |
| Eddings v. Ohio,                             |
| Euart v. Fernsell,                           |
| Ferguson v. State,                           |
| Harris v. State,                             |
| <pre>Herring v. State,</pre>                 |
| Hill v. State,                               |
| <u>Jent v. State</u> ,                       |
| Lightbourne v. State,                        |
| Lockert v. Ohio,                             |
| Maxwell v. State,                            |
| McCray v. State,                             |
| North Carolina v. Pearce,                    |
| Palardy v. Igrec,                            |
| Peavy v. State,                              |
| Shaw v. Shaw,                                |

| Tomkins Land and Housing, Inc. v. White, |
|--|
| <u>United States v. Jackson</u> ,        |
| United States v. Nugent,                 |
| Washington v. State,                     |
| Woodson v. North Carolina, .4.8          |
